
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no

responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or

completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance

upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Redsun Properties Group Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1996)

弘陽地產集團有限公司

(1) CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS —

THE CONSULTANCY AGREEMENTS

AND

(2) RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS —

THE NEW FRAMEWORK PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

AND

(3) REVISION AND RENEWAL OF ANNUAL CAPS FOR

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS —

THE SUPPLEMENTAL LEASING AGREEMENT

THE CONSULTANCY AGREEMENTS

The Company hereby announces that, on 9 November 2020, Nanjing Hong Yang

Business Management, Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management and Hong Yang

Land (each a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into the following

Consultancy Agreements respectively:

(1) the First Consultancy Agreement with Jiangsu Redsun Household in relation to

the provision of preliminary business solicitation and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services by Nanjing Hong Yang Business

Management to Jiangsu Redsun Household;

(2) the Second Consultancy Agreement with Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial in

relation to the provision of preliminary business solicitation and exclusive

business solicitation agency consultancy services by Nanjing Hong Yang

Business Management to Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial;

– 1 –



(3) the Third Consultancy Agreement with Jiangsu Redsun Materials City in relation

to the provision of preliminary business solicitation and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services by Changzhou Hong Yang Business

Management to Jiangsu Redsun Materials City; and

(4) the Fourth Consultancy Agreement with Jiangsu Redsun Materials City in

relation to the provision of core market resources consultancy services by Hong

Yang Land to Jiangsu Redsun Materials City.

THE NEW FRAMEWORK PURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND THE

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASING AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the section headed ‘‘Continuing Connected Transactions —

Non-exempt Continuing Connected Transactions’’ in the Prospectus and the

announcement of the Company dated 22 November 2019 in relation to, among other

things, the Existing Framework Purchase Agreements which are due to expire on 31

December 2020 and the Lease. On 9 November 2020, the Company entered into the

New Framework Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Leasing Agreement to

renew the Existing Framework Purchase Agreements and to revise the rent under the

Lease, respectively.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The Consultancy Agreements

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zeng is an executive Director and a

controlling Shareholder. Each of Jiangsu Redsun Household, Nanjing Hong Yang Life

Commercial and Jiangsu Redsun Materials City is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr.

Zeng, and is therefore each an associate of Mr. Zeng and in turn a connected person of

the Company. The entering into of the Consultancy Agreements constitute connected

transactions of the Company.

As the entering into of the Consultancy Agreements constitutes a series of connected

transactions entered into with associates of Mr. Zeng within a 12-month period, the

transactions contemplated under the Consultancy Agreements shall be aggregated

pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules. As one or more of the applicable

percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the transactions

contemplated under the Consultancy Agreements, when aggregated, are more than

0.1% but are all less than 5%, the transactions contemplated under the Consultancy

Agreements are subject to the announcement and reporting requirements but are

exempt from circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

– 2 –



The New Framework Purchase Agreements

As at the date of this announcement, (i) Nanjing Guangde is owned as to 99% by Ms.

Zeng Suqing, a sister of Mr. Zeng; (ii) Nanjing Houning is owned as to 90% by Ms.

Zeng Jiahui, a niece of Mr. Zeng; (iii) Nanjing Randong is owned as to 90% by Mr.

Zeng Huandong, a brother of Mr. Zeng; and (iv) Nanjing Baohong is wholly-owned by

Mr. Chen Baoshen, a nephew of Mr. Zeng. Mr. Zeng is an executive Director and a

controlling Shareholder. Therefore, each of Nanjing Guangde, Nanjing Houning,

Nanjing Randong and Nanjing Baohong is an associate of Mr. Zeng and therefore a

connected person of the Company.

As Nanjing Guangde, Nanjing Houning, Nanjing Randong and Nanjing Baohong are

all associates of Mr. Zeng, the Proposed Annual Caps for the transactions

contemplated under each of the New Framework Purchase Agreements have been

aggregated pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules.

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in

respect of the aggregated annual caps for the transactions contemplated under the New

Framework Purchase Agreements for each of the three years ending 31 December 2023

exceed 0.1% but are all less than 5%, the entering into of the New Framework

Purchase Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder will be subject to

the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but are exempt from

circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of

the Listing Rules.

The Supplemental Leasing Agreement

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) of

the Revised Annual Cap and the Proposed Annual Caps in respect of the Lease exceed

0.1% but are less than 5% on an annual basis, the transaction under the Lease (as

supplemented by the Supplemental Leasing Agreement) will be subject to the

reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but are exempt from

circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of

the Listing Rules.

– 3 –



A. THE CONSULTANCY AGREEMENTS

The principal terms of the Consultancy Agreements are set out as follows:

(1) The First Consultancy Agreement

Date: 9 November 2020

Parties: (a) Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management (as

services provider); and

(b) Jiangsu Redsun Household (as services recipient).

Scope of Services: (i) Preliminary business solicitation consultancy

services

Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management will

provide preliminary business solicitation

consultancy services to Jiangsu Redsun

Household, including but not limited to

consultation with respect to projects positioning,

business planning, business solicitation strategies

and financial forecasts

(ii) Exclusive business solicitation agency consultancy

services

Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management will

provide exclusive business solicitation agency

consultancy services to Jiangsu Redsun Household,

including but not limited to preparation and follow

up on leases, analysis of competitors’ leasing and

promotion strategies and provision of

corresponding suggestions

– 4 –



Term of services: (i) Preliminary business solicitation consultancy

services

for 12 weeks from the date of receipt of the first

instalment payable by Jiangsu Redsun Household

pursuant to the First Consultancy Agreement

(ii) Exclusive business solicitation agency consultancy

services

for six months from the date of issuance of the

notification letter of service commencement by

Jiangsu Redsun Household to Nanjing Hong

Yang Business Management

Consideration and

payment terms:

The total consideration under the First Consultancy

Agreement shall be RMB3,500,000, comprising:

(i) RMB1,700,000 for the preliminary business

solicitation consultancy services; and

(ii) RMB1,800,000 (being the monthly fee of

RMB300,000 for six months) for the exclusive

business solicitation agency consultancy services.

The total consideration shall be payable by Jiangsu

Redsun Household to Nanjing Hong Yang Business

Management by bank transfer in the following manner:

(i) RMB700,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun

Household within three business days upon the

date of the First Consultancy Agreement;

(ii) RMB1,000,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun

Household prior to the expiry of the First

Consultancy Agreement and within three business

days upon the date of submission of the phase two

service report by Nanjing Hong Yang Business

Management; and

(iii) RMB1,800,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun

Household to Nanjing Hong Yang Business

Management within 30 business days upon the

expiry of the First Consultancy Agreement.

– 5 –



(2) The Second Consultancy Agreement

On the same date, Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management and Nanjing

Hong Yang Life Commercial entered into the Second Consultancy Agreement,

pursuant to which Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management shall provide

preliminary business solicitation consultancy services and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services to Nanjing Hong Yang Life

Commercial.

Save for the identity of the parties thereto as disclosed above, the remaining

principal terms of the Second Consultancy Agreement are identical to the First

Consultancy Agreement.

(3) The Third Consultancy Agreement

On the same date, Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management and Jiangsu

Redsun Materials City entered into the Third Consultancy Agreement, pursuant

to which Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management shall provide

preliminary business solicitation consultancy services and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services to Jiangsu Redsun Materials City.

The total consideration under the Third Consultancy Agreement shall be

RMB4,000,000, comprising:

(i) RMB2,200,000 for the preliminary business solicitation consultancy

services; and

(ii) RMB1,800,000 (being the monthly fee of RMB300,000 for six months) for

the exclusive business solicitation agency consultancy services.

The total consideration shall be payable by Jiangsu Redsun Materials City by

bank transfer to Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management in the following

manner:

(i) RMB700,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun Materials City within three

business days upon the date of the Third Consultancy Agreement;

(ii) RMB1,500,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun Materials City prior to the

expiry of the Third Consultancy Agreement and within three business days

upon the date of submission of the phase two service report by Changzhou

Hong Yang Business Management; and

(iii) RMB1,800,000 shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun Materials City within 30

business days upon the expiry of the Third Consultancy Agreement.

– 6 –



Save for the identity of the parties thereto and the consideration of such

consultancy services as disclosed above, the remaining principal terms of the

Third Consultancy Agreement are identical to the First Consultancy Agreement.

(4) The Fourth Consultancy Agreement

Date: 9 November 2020

Parties: (a) Hong Yang Land (as services provider); and

(b) Jiangsu Redsun Materials City (as services

recipient).

Scope of Service: Hong Yang Land will provide core market resources

consultancy services to Jiangsu Redsun Materials City,

including but not limited to, provision of in-depth

research on cities, regional markets by property types,

analysis on land acquisition by benchmark enterprise

and investment strategies.

Consideration and

payment terms:

RMB20,000,000

The consideration shall be paid by Jiangsu Redsun

Materials City to Hong Yang Land by bank transfer

within 30 business days after the effective date of the

Fourth Consultancy Agreement and upon the

production of receipt(s) by Hong Yang Land.

Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Consultancy Agreements

The Directors consider that the entering into of the Consultancy Agreements

will allow the Group to leverage on its expertise in business solicitation and

commercial operation market research, to provide business solicitation and

business operation consultancy services to other commercial sectors related to

the Group, and at the same time increase the revenue and diversify the revenue

base of the Group.

– 7 –



B. THE NEW FRAMEWORK PURCHASE AGREEMENTS AND THE

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASING AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the section headed ‘‘Continuing Connected Transactions —

Non-exempt Continuing Connected Transactions’’ in the Prospectus and the

announcement of the Company dated 22 November 2019 in relation to, among

other things, the Existing Framework Purchase Agreements which are due to expire

on 31 December 2020 and the Lease. On 9 November 2020, the Company entered

into the New Framework Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Leasing

Agreement to renew the Existing Framework Purchase Agreements and to revise the

rent under the Lease, respectively.

I. The New Framework Purchase Agreements

The principal terms of the New Framework Purchase Agreements are set out

below:

(1) The New Zeng Suqing Framework Purchase Agreement

Date: 9 November 2020

Parties: (a) the Company (for itself and on behalf of its

subsidiaries) (as services recipient); and

(b) Nanjing Guangde (as services provider).

Term: from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2023, subject

to renewal by mutual agreement of the parties

thereto

Scope of Service: Nanjing Guangde shall, where it shall be selected

following the relevant selection process, provide

construction services to the Group according to the

definitive purchase agreements to be signed by the

Group with Nanjing Guangde from time to time.

Pricing Policy: The terms of the services under the New Zeng

Suqing Framework Purchase Agreement shall be

on normal commercial terms, and fair and

reasonable and shall not be less favorable as

compared to those offered by Independent Third

Party services providers for the same type of

services.

– 8 –



For details of the tender process to ensure the

prices and terms of the services offered by Nanjing

Guangde are fair and reasonable and no less

favourable than those offered by Independent

Third Party services providers, please refer to the

sub-section headed ‘‘Tender Process for Connected

Family Suppliers’’ in this announcement below.

Historical figures, existing annual caps and Proposed Annual Caps

The table below sets out the historical figures, existing annual caps and the

Proposed Annual Caps for the New Zeng Suqing Framework Purchase

Agreement:

Year ended

31 December 2018

Year ended

31 December 2019

Year ending

31 December 2020

Year ending

31 December

2021

Year ending

31 December

2022

Year ending

31 December

2023

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

(up to 30

September

2020)

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

45,000 37,657 80,000 62,697 80,000 29,079 80,000 80,000 80,000

– 9 –



The Proposed Annual Caps under the New Zeng Suqing Framework

Purchase Agreement are determined with reference to, among other things,

(i) the historical transaction amounts under the Existing Zeng Suqing

Framework Purchase Agreement for the provision of the construction

services by Nanjing Guangde to the Group during the two years ended 31

December 2019 and the nine months ended 30 September 2020; (ii) the

Company’s estimation of the demand for the relevant construction services

with reference to the Group’s development, for which the Group may need

construction services from Nanjing Guangde; and (iii) the amount of

estimated business based on the expected business growth between Nanjing

Guangde and the Group.

(2) The New Zeng Huandong Framework Purchase Agreement

Date: 9 November 2020

Parties: (a) the Company (for itself and on behalf of its

subsidiaries) (as services recipient);

(b) Nanjing Houning (as services provider); and

(c) Nanjing Randong (as services provider).

Term: from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2023, subject

to renewal by mutual agreement of the parties

thereto

Scope of Service: Each of Nanjing Houning and Nanjing Randong

shall, where it shall be selected following the

relevant selection process, provide raw materials

including building stones, sanitary wares and bricks

and/or the related supplementary installation

services to the Group according to the definitive

purchase agreements to be signed by the Group

with each of Nanjing Houning and Nanjing

Randong from time to time.

– 10 –



Pricing Policy: The terms of the services under the New Zeng

Huandong Framework Purchase Agreement shall

be on normal commercial terms, and fair and

reasonable and shall not be less favorable as

compared to those offered by Independent Third

Party services providers for the same type of

services.

For details of the tender process to ensure the

prices and terms of the services offered by each of

Nanjing Houning and Nanjing Randong are fair

and reasonable and no less favourable than those

offered by Independent Third Party services

providers, please refer to the sub-section headed

‘‘Tender Process for Connected Family Suppliers’’

in this announcement below.

Historical figures, existing annual caps and Proposed Annual Caps

The table below sets out the historical figures, existing annual caps and the

Proposed Annual Caps for the New Zeng Huandong Framework Purchase

Agreement:

Year ended

31 December 2018

Year ended

31 December 2019

Year ending

31 December 2020

Year ending

31 December

2021

Year ending

31 December

2022

Year ending

31 December

2023

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

(up to 30

September

2020)

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Nanjing Houning 7,000 3,464 30,000 11,139 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 30,000

Nanjing Randong 2,000 171 2,000 0 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000

Total 9,000 3,635 32,000 11,139 32,000 0 32,000 32,000 32,000

– 11 –



The Proposed Annual Caps under the New Zeng Huandong Framework

Purchase Agreement are determined with reference to, among other things:

(i) the historical transaction amounts for the provision of raw materials

including building stones, sanitary wares and bricks and/or the related

supplementary installation services by each of Nanjing Houning and

Nanjing Randong to the Group during the two years ended 31 December

2019 and the nine months ended 30 September 2020; (ii) the Company’s

estimation of the demand for the relevant construction services with

reference to the Group’s development, for which the Group may need raw

materials and supplementary installation services from Nanjing Houning

and Nanjing Randong; and (iii) the amount of estimated additional business

based on the expected business growth among Nanjing Houning, Nanjing

Randong and the Group.

(3) The New Chen Baoshan Framework Purchase Agreement

Date: 9 November 2020

Parties: (a) the Company (for itself and on behalf of its

subsidiaries) (as services recipient); and

(b) Nanjing Baohong (as services provider).

Term: from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2023, subject

to renewal by mutual agreement of the parties

thereto

Scope of Service: Nanjing Baohong shall, where it shall be selected

following the relevant selection process, provide

raw materials including building stones, sanitary

wares and bricks and/or the related supplementary

installation services to the Group according to the

definitive purchase agreements to be signed by the

Group with Nanjing Baohong from time to time.

– 12 –



Pricing Policy: The terms of the services under the New Chen

Baoshan Framework Purchase Agreement shall be

on normal commercial terms, and fair and

reasonable and shall not be less favorable as

compared to those offered by Independent Third

Party services providers for the same type of

services.

For details of the tender process to ensure the

prices and terms of the services offered by Nanjing

Baohong are fair and reasonable and no less

favourable than those offered by Independent

Third Party services providers, please refer to the

sub-section headed ‘‘Tender Process for Connected

Family Suppliers’’ in this announcement below.

Historical figures, existing annual caps and Proposed Annual Caps

The table below sets out the historical figures, existing annual caps and the

Proposed Annual Caps for the New Chen Baoshan Framework Purchase

Agreement:

Year ended

31 December 2018

Year ended

31 December 2019

Year ending

31 December 2020

Year ending

31 December

2021

Year ending

31 December

2022

Year ending

31 December

2023

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

(up to 30

September

2020)

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

1,315 766 20,000 17,105 20,000 2,787 20,000 20,000 20,000

– 13 –



The Proposed Annual Caps under the New Chen Baoshan Framework

Purchase Agreement are determined with reference to, among other things,

(i) the historical transaction amounts under the Existing Chen Baoshan

Framework Purchase Agreement for the provision of the construction

services by Nanjing Baohong to the Group during the two years ended 31

December 2019 and the nine months ended 30 September 2020; (ii) the

Company’s estimation of the demand for the relevant construction services

with reference to the Group’s development, for which the Group may need

raw materials and construction services from Nanjing Baohong; and (iii) the

amount of estimated business based on the expected business growth

between Nanjing Baohong and the Group.

Tender Process for Connected Family Suppliers

To ensure that the prices and terms of services offered by the Connected

Family Suppliers are fair and reasonable and no less favorable than those

offered by Independent Third Parties, the Company has formed an

evaluation committee to oversee the selection of suppliers in the Group’s

purchases of raw materials and services.

The evaluation committee comprises three to five members, including the

supervisor of the Company’s cost management department, the supervisor

of the Company’s engineering management department, the supervisor of

the Company’s design management department and the supervisor of the

Company’s tender and procurement department.

The fee quotes submitted by the Connected Family Suppliers will be subject

to the tender process set out below.

The Group has adopted an independent mechanism with the following

features to govern and monitor the tender process and selection mechanism

for the Group’s potential bidders:

. depending on the actual situations (such as the amount and size of the

transaction), before purchasing raw materials or services, the Company

shall publish a tender announcement on the Company’s public tender

and procurement platform on its information network to invite

unspecified potential bidders or issue tender invitation to potential

bidders. A minimum of three potential suppliers shall participate in the

bidding activities, at least two of whom should be Independent Third

Parties;

– 14 –



. potential suppliers shall meet the requirements of pre-qualification

before bidding. The Company’s tender and procurement department

will review information on potential suppliers regarding their enterprise

qualifications, products certificates, projects performance and

management team while the tender group will conduct an inspection

of the companies, products and projects of potential suppliers, who will

only be selected to participate in bidding upon passing the inspection;

. where the Connected Family Suppliers are selected to participate in

bidding, the Company’s design management department, engineering

management department and cost management department will

conduct a business and technical evaluation using a scoring system

on all selected suppliers (including suppliers who are Independent

Third Parties) who will each be assessed on areas including product

prices, organization structure, product quality, quality control system,

maintenance and after-sales services, ability to meet delivery deadlines,

cost control and technical knowledge of relevant personnel;

. the evaluation assessment report will then be submitted to the

evaluation committee for review. Suppliers must receive scores

beyond certain minimum thresholds to be eligible for selection and

the supplier(s) with the highest score(s) will be selected. As such, the

Connected Family Suppliers will only be selected if they are considered

to have competitive advantages in the provision of the relevant raw

materials and services.

Reasons for and benefits of entering into the New Framework Purchase

Agreements

The Directors have been carefully monitoring the historical transaction

amounts and estimated demand for the continuing connected transactions

under the Existing Framework Purchase Agreements.

As the Group is at the stage of rapid development, the number of

development projects is on the rise year after year. The Company believes

that it is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole to

continue to carry out the purchasing businesses with the Connected Family

Suppliers having considered the following factors: (i) each Connected

Family Supplier has a well-established quality control system and research

and development capability to meet the Group’s requirements; (ii) the

supply channel of each Connected Family Supplier allows it to meet the

Group’s increasing demand in the case that the Group plans to expand its

project portfolios; (iii) each Connected Family Supplier provides high

– 15 –



quality after-sales and maintenance services to ensure quality of products

provided to the Group; (iv) the Group has established a stable relationship

with each Connected Family Supplier during the course of which the

relevant Connected Family Supplier has provided the Group with a steady

and reliable supply of high quality products and/or services in accordance

with the Group’s specifications; and (v) the prices and terms of services

offered by the Connected Family Suppliers have been no less favorable than

those offered by Independent Third Parties.

II. The Supplemental Leasing Agreement

As disclosed in the Prospectus, Hong Yang Land (as landlord) previously

entered into the Lease with Nanjing Home Furnishing (as tenant) in relation to

the Premise. Due to the increase in rental payment following the renovation of

the Premise, the Board expects that the existing annual cap for the year ending

31 December 2020 under the Lease as disclosed in the Prospectus would not be

sufficient. Also, as the term of the Lease lasts until 1 October 2027, the Board

proposed to revise the relevant annual cap for the year ending 31 December 2020

from RMB213,456,070 to RMB249,556,000 and to renew the Proposed Annual

Caps for the three years ending 31 December 2023.

On 9 November 2020, Hong Yang Land entered into the Supplemental Leasing

Agreement with Nanjing Home Furnishing, pursuant to which, the monthly rent

per square meter of the Premise has been revised as follows:

(i) RMB124.2 for the period from 1 October 2020 to 31 October 2020;

(ii) RMB237.9 for the period from 1 November 2020 to 31 December 2020;

(iii) RMB137.55 for the period from 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021;

(iv) RMB144.43 for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022; and

(v) RMB151.65 for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023.

Accordingly, the annual rent for the Premise payable by Nanjing Home

Furnishing for each of the year ending 31 December 2020, 31 December 2021, 31

December 2022 and 31 December 2023 shall be RMB249,556,000,

RMB262,033,800, RMB275,140,200 and RMB288,894,400, respectively. The

rent for the first six months of each year shall be paid on or before 31 August of

the same year, and the rent for the second half of each year shall be paid on or

before 30 April of the following year to the designated bank account of Hong

– 16 –



Yang Land. Hong Yang Land shall issue special value-added tax invoice(s) to

Nanjing Home Furnishing pursuant to the terms of the Supplemental Leasing

Agreement.

Saved as disclosed above, all the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain

unchanged and in full force and effect and binding on the parties. In case of any

conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Lease and the Supplemental

Leasing Agreement, the terms of the Supplemental Leasing Agreement shall

prevail.

Historical figures, existing and/or revised annual caps and Proposed Annual Caps

The table below sets out the historical figures, existing and/or revised annual

caps and Proposed Annual Caps for the Lease:

Year ended

31 December 2018

Year ended

31 December 2019

Year ending

31 December 2020

Year ending

31 December

2021

Year ending

31 December

2022

Year ending

31 December

2023

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap

Actual

amount

Annual

cap (revised)

Actual amount

(up to 30

September

2020)

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

Proposed

annual cap

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

205,741,791 205,081,000 205,741,791 205,246,000 249,556,000 154,305,593 262,033,800 275,140,200 288,894,400

The above Revised Annual Cap and the Proposed Annual Caps have been

determined based on the rental fees payable by Nanjing Home Furnishing as

agreed under the Lease (as supplemented by the Supplemental Leasing

Agreement), which was determined by both parties on normal commercial

terms and with reference to, among other things, the prevailing market rates of

similar properties in the vicinity and the expected rate of inflation during the

term of the Lease.

Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Supplemental Leasing Agreement,

revising and renewing the annual caps of the Lease

The Premise was previously already leased by the Group to Nanjing Home

Furnishing for its operation. In view of the past operational convenience and

benefits brought to the Group and extended business relationships established

between the Group and Nanjing Home Furnishing, such continuing

relationships are expected to bring synergies to the parties and improve

customers’ satisfaction.

– 17 –



C. INTERNAL CONTROL

The Company has implemented the following internal control measures for

monitoring the pricing and other terms of the continuing connected transactions,

including the transactions contemplated under the New Framework Purchase

Agreements and the Lease (as supplemented by the Supplemental Leasing

Agreement) and for ensuring that the transactions conducted under such

agreements will be entered into based on normal commercial terms:

(1) Before entering into the continuing connected transactions of the Company, the

procurement department of the Group will review and verify whether the price is

fair and reasonable. In addition, if the pricing terms in respect of the relevant

agreement are applied for the first time or the pricing terms are different from

those applied previously, the cost management department of the Group also

reviews the above works conducted by the procurement department when

settling the agreements.

(2) The financial management department of the Company is mainly responsible for

reviewing and monitoring the continuing connected transactions to ensure that

the annual caps of the relevant continuing connected transactions would not be

exceeded and are implemented pursuant to the pricing policy or mechanism

under the respective framework agreements. The financial management

department of the Company will consult the internal control units of the

Group, external lawyers and compliance adviser regarding compliance issues of

the continuing connected transactions.

(3) The financial management department of the Company will prepare an annual

report to the supervisor of the financial management department of the

Company. The supervisor of the financial management department will report

to the audit committee of the Company and submit a confirmation letter to the

audit committee, confirming the continuing connected transactions of the

Group (which are subject to the annual review and disclosure requirements

under the Listing Rules) are all (a) entered into in the ordinary and usual course

of business of the Group; (b) entered into on normal commercial terms or better;

and (c) pursuant to the relevant agreements governing such transactions, entered

into on the basis that the terms are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of

the Shareholders as a whole; and the internal monitoring procedures of the

Group regarding continuing connected transactions are adequate and effective

in ensuring such transactions are conducted in such manner stated above. The

audit committee will consider on such basis.

– 18 –



The Board is of the view that the above internal control measures can ensure that the

continuing connected transactions of the Group under the New Framework

Purchase Agreements and the Lease (as supplemented by the Supplemental

Leasing Agreement) are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

D. INFORMATION ON THE RELEVANT PARTIES

The Group

The Group is a leading comprehensive property developer established in the Yangtze

River Delta region and operating in the PRC, focusing on the development of

residential properties and the development, operation and management of

commercial and comprehensive properties.

Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management

Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management is a company established under the laws

of the PRC with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company. It is principally engaged in commercial property management.

Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management

Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management is a company established under the

laws of the PRC with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company. It is principally engaged in commercial property management.

Hong Yang Land

Hong Yang Land is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. It is principally

engaged in real estate development.

Jiangsu Redsun Household

Jiangsu Redsun Household is a company established under the laws of the PRC with

limited liability and indirect wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng. It is principally engaged in

sales of furniture and building materials and commercial management.

Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial

Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial is a company established under the laws of the

PRC with limited liability and indirect wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng. It is principally

engaged in sales of furniture and building materials and commercial management.

– 19 –



Jiangsu Redsun Materials City

Jiangsu Redsun Materials City is a company established under the laws of the PRC

with limited liability and indirect wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng. It is principally

engaged in research and development and production of new building materials,

sales of furniture and building materials and commercial management.

Nanjing Guangde

Nanjing Guangde is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and is principally engaged in the provision of construction services. It is

owned as to 99% by Ms. Zeng Suqing, a sister of Mr. Zeng.

Nanjing Houning

Nanjing Houning is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and is principally engaged in the sale of construction raw materials and

provision of construction services. It is owned as to 90% by Ms. Zeng Jiahui, a niece

of Mr. Zeng.

Nanjing Randong

Nanjing Randong is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and is principally engaged in the sale of construction raw materials and

provision of construction services. It is owned as to 90% by Mr. Zeng Huandong, a

brother of Mr. Zeng.

Nanjing Baohong

Nanjing Baohong is a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and is principally engaged in the sale of construction raw materials and

provision of construction services. It is wholly-owned by Mr. Chen Baoshan, a

nephew of Mr. Zeng.

Nanjing Home Furnishing

Nanjing Home Furnishing is a company established in the PRC with limited liability

and is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng. It is principally engaged in the sales of

household goods and building materials.

– 20 –



E. DIRECTORS’ CONFIRMATION

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view

that the terms of each of the Consultancy Agreements, the New Framework

Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Leasing Agreement were determined

through arm’s length negotiations amongst the parties thereto, are based on normal

commercial terms, and that the entering into of the Consultancy Agreements, the

New Framework Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Leasing Agreement is

in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and together with the

Revised Annual Cap and the Proposed Annual Caps, are fair and reasonable and in

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Since Jiangsu Redsun Household, Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial, Jiangsu

Redsun Materials City, the Connected Family Suppliers and Nanjing Home

Furnishing are associates of Mr. Zeng, Mr. Zeng was deemed to have material

interests in, and has abstained from voting on, the resolutions passed by the Board to

approve the Consultancy Agreements, the New Framework Purchase Agreements,

the Supplemental Leasing Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors has any material interest in, or was

required to abstain from voting on the resolutions passed by the Board to approve

the Consultancy Agreements, the New Framework Purchase Agreements, the

Supplemental Leasing Agreement, the Revised Annual Cap and the Proposed

Annual Caps.

F. IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The Consultancy Agreements

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zeng is an executive Director and a

controlling Shareholder. Each of Jiangsu Redsun Household, Nanjing Hong Yang

Life Commercial and Jiangsu Redsun Materials City is indirectly wholly-owned by

Mr. Zeng, and is therefore each an associate of Mr. Zeng and in turn a connected

person of the Company. The entering into of the Consultancy Agreements constitute

connected transactions of the Company.

As the entering into of the Consultancy Agreements constitutes a series of connected

transactions entered into with associates of Mr. Zeng within a 12-month period, the

transactions contemplated under the Consultancy Agreements shall be aggregated

pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules. As one or more of the applicable

percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the transactions

contemplated under the Consultancy Agreements, when aggregated, are more than

0.1% but are all less than 5%, the transactions contemplated under the Consultancy

– 21 –



Agreements are subject to the announcement and reporting requirements but are

exempt from circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The New Framework Purchase Agreements

As at the date of this announcement, (i) Nanjing Guangde is owned as to 99% by

Ms. Zeng Suqing, a sister of Mr. Zeng; (ii) Nanjing Houning is owned as to 90% by

Ms. Zeng Jiahui, a niece of Mr. Zeng; (iii) Nanjing Randong is owned as to 90% by

Mr. Zeng Huandong, a brother of Mr. Zeng; and (iv) Nanjing Baohong is

wholly-owned by Mr. Chen Baoshen, a nephew of Mr. Zeng. Mr. Zeng is an

executive Director and a controlling Shareholder. Therefore, each of Nanjing

Guangde, Nanjing Houning, Nanjing Randong and Nanjing Baohong is an associate

of Mr. Zeng and therefore a connected person of the Company.

As Nanjing Guangde, Nanjing Houning, Nanjing Randong and Nanjing Baohong

are all associates of Mr. Zeng, the Proposed Annual Caps for the transactions

contemplated under each of the New Framework Purchase Agreements have been

aggregated pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules. The aggregated annual

caps under the New Framework Purchase Agreements for the three years ending 31

December 2023, respectively, are as follows:

For the year

ending

31 December

2021

For the year

ending

31 December

2022

For the year

ending

31 December

2023

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Aggregated annual caps 132,000 132,000 132,000

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules)

in respect of the aggregated annual caps for the transactions contemplated under the

New Framework Purchase Agreements for each of the three years ending 31

December 2023 exceed 0.1% but are all less than 5%, the entering into of the New

Framework Purchase Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder will

be subject to the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but are

exempt from circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

– 22 –



The Supplemental Leasing Agreement

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules)

of the Revised Annual Cap and the Proposed Annual Caps in respect of the Lease

exceed 0.1% but are less than 5% on an annual basis, the transaction under the

Lease (as supplemented by the Supplemental Leasing Agreement) will be subject to

the reporting, annual review and announcement requirements but are exempt from

circular and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of

the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions

shall have the following meanings:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Changzhou Hong

Yang Business

Management’’

Changzhou Hong Yang Business Management Co., Ltd. (常州弘

陽商業管理有限公司), a company established under the laws of

the PRC with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company

‘‘Company’’ Redsun Properties Group Limited, a company incorporated in

the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the shares of which are

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

‘‘Connected Family

Suppliers’’

collectively, Nanjing Baohong, Nanjing Guangde, Nanjing

Houning and Nanjing Randong

‘‘connected

person(s)’’

has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

‘‘Consultancy

Agreements’’

collectively, the First Consultancy Agreement, the Second

Consultancy Agreement, the Third Consultancy Agreement

and the Fourth Consultancy Agreement

‘‘Director(s)’’ the directors of the Company

‘‘Existing Chen

Baoshan

Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the existing framework purchase agreement dated 25 June 2018

(as amended by the supplemental agreement dated 22 November

2019) entered into between the Company and Nanjing Baohong

in relation to the provision of raw materials including building

stones, sanitary wares and bricks and/or the related

supplementary installation services by Nanjing Baohong to the

Group

– 23 –



‘‘Existing Framework

Purchase

Agreements’’

collectively, the Existing Zeng Suqing Framework Purchase

Agreement, the Existing Zeng Huandong Framework Purchase

Agreement and the Existing Chen Baoshan Framework Purchase

Agreement

‘‘Existing Zeng

Huandong

Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the existing framework purchase agreement dated 25 June 2018

(as amended by the supplemental agreement dated 22 November

2019) entered into among the Company, Nanjing Houning and

Nanjing Randong in relation to the provision of raw materials

and construction services by Nanjing Houning and Nanjing

Randong to the Group

‘‘Existing Zeng

Suqing Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the existing framework purchase agreement dated 25 June 2018

(as amended by the supplemental agreement dated 22 November

2019) entered into between the Company and Nanjing Guangde

in relation to the provision of construction services by Nanjing

Guangde to the Group

‘‘First Consultancy

Agreement’’

the preliminary business solicitation and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services agreement dated 9

November 2020 entered into between Nanjing Hong Yang

Business Management and Jiangsu Redsun Household

‘‘Fourth Consultancy

Agreement’’

the core market resources consultancy services agreement dated

9 November 2020 entered into between Hong Yang Land and

Jiangsu Redsun Materials City

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Hong Yang Land’’ Hong Yang Land Company Limited (弘陽置地（集團）有限公司),

a company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company

‘‘Independent Third

Party(ies)’’

a person or persons, or entity or entities who/which is/are not a

connected person(s) of the Company under the Listing Rules

‘‘Jiangsu Redsun

Household’’

Jiangsu Redsun Household Co., Ltd (江蘇弘陽家居有限公司), a

company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and indirect wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng

– 24 –



‘‘Jiangsu Redsun

Materials City’’

Jiangsu Redsun Materials City (Group) Co., Ltd. (江蘇紅太陽工

業原料城（集團）有限公司), a company established under the laws

of the PRC with limited liability and indirect wholly-owned by

Mr. Zeng

‘‘Lease’’ the lease entered into between Hong Yang Land (as landlord)

and Nanjing Hong Furnishing (as tenant) on 1 October 2017 (as

amended by a supplemental agreement dated 30 December

2017), further details of which were disclosed in the Prospectus

‘‘Mr. Zeng’’ Mr. Zeng Huansha, an executive Director and a controlling

Shareholder

‘‘Nanjing Baohong’’ Nanjing Baohong Construction Co., Ltd (南京寶弘建材有限公

司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with

limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Chen Baoshan, a

nephew of Mr. Zeng

‘‘Nanjing Guangde’’ Nanjing Guangde Construction Co., Ltd. (南京廣德建築工程有

限公司), a company established under the laws of the PRC with

limited liability and is owned as to 99% by Ms. Zeng Suqing, a

sister of Mr. Zeng

‘‘Nanjing Home

Furnishing’’

Nanjing Hong Yang Home Furnishing Co., Ltd (南京弘陽家居有

限公司), a company established in the PRC with limited liability

and is indirectly wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng

‘‘Nanjing Hong Yang

Business

Management’’

Nanjing Hong Yang Business Management Co., Ltd (南京弘陽商

業管理有限公司), a company established under the laws of the

PRC with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company

‘‘Nanjing Hong Yang

Life Commercial’’

Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial Management Co., Ltd. (南

京弘陽全生活商業管理有限公司), a company established under

the laws of the PRC with limited liability and is indirectly

wholly-owned by Mr. Zeng

‘‘Nanjing Houning’’ Nanjing Houning Construction Materials Co., Ltd. (南京厚寧建

築材料有限公司), a company established under the laws of the

PRC with limited liability and is owned as to 90% by Ms. Zeng

Jiahui, a niece of Mr. Zeng

– 25 –



‘‘Nanjing Randong’’ Nanjing Randong Trading Co., Ltd. (南京冉東貿易有限公司), a

company established under the laws of the PRC with limited

liability and is owned as to 90% by Mr. Zeng Huandong, a

brother of Mr. Zeng

‘‘New Chen Baoshan

Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the new framework purchase agreement dated 9 November 2020

entered into between the Company and Nanjing Baohong in

relation to the provision of raw materials including building

stones, sanitary wares and bricks and/or the related

supplementary installation services by Nanjing Baohong to the

Group

‘‘New Framework

Purchase

Agreements’’

collectively, the New Zeng Suqing Framework Purchase

Agreement, the New Zeng Huandong Framework Purchase

Agreement and the New Chen Baoshan Framework Purchase

Agreement

‘‘New Zeng

Huandong

Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the new framework purchase agreement dated 9 November 2020

entered into among the Company, Nanjing Houning and

Nanjing Randong in relation to the provision of raw materials

and construction services by Nanjing Houning and Nanjing

Randong to the Group

‘‘New Zeng Suqing

Framework

Purchase

Agreement’’

the new framework purchase agreement dated 9 November 2020

entered into between the Company and Nanjing Guangde in

relation to the provision of construction services by Nanjing

Guangde to the Group

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which, for the purposes of this

announcement, excludes Hong Kong, the Macao Special

Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

‘‘Premise’’ the aggregate lettable floor area of 158,750.61 square meters in

Area A Nanjing Hong Yang Plaza, No. 48 Daqiao Road North,

Pukou District, Nanjing, the PRC

‘‘Proposed Annual

Caps’’

the proposed annual caps for each of the three years ending 31

December 2023

‘‘Prospectus’’ the prospectus of the Company dated 29 June 2018

‘‘Revised Annual

Cap’’

the revised annual cap in relation to the Lease for the year

ending 31 December 2020

– 26 –



‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

‘‘Second Consultancy

Agreement’’

the preliminary business solicitation and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services agreement dated 9

November 2020 entered into between Nanjing Hong Yang

Business Management and Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the share(s) of the Company

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental

Leasing

Agreement’’

the supplemental leasing agreement dated 9 November 2020

entered into between Hong Yang Land and Nanjing Home

Furnishing in relation to the revision of the rent for the Premise

‘‘Third Consultancy

Agreement’’

the preliminary business solicitation and exclusive business

solicitation agency consultancy services agreement dated 9

November 2020 entered into between Changzhou Hong Yang

Business Management and Jiangsu Redsun Materials City

‘‘%’’ per cent

On behalf of the Board

Redsun Properties Group Limited

Zeng Huansha

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 November 2020

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zeng Huansha, Mr. He Jie and Mr. Lui

Wai Pang; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Jiang Daqiang and Mr. Zhang Liang; and the independent

non-executive Directors are Mr. Lee Kwok Tung Louis, Mr. Leung Yau Wan John and Mr. Au Yeung Po

Fung.

– 27 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisibleLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


